
From: <paul.mayger2@met.police.uk> 

Date: 28 May 2015 at 14:36 

Subject: FOIA: Disclosure - Full 

To: XXXXX 

 

 

 

Dear Mr XXXXX 
 

Freedom of Information Request Reference No:  2015030001714  
 

 

I respond in connection with your request for information which was received by the Metropolitan Police 
Service (MPS) on 20/03/2015.  I note you seek access to the following information:  
 

Dear Freedom of Information Office, I am writing to request documentation held on the Met's facial 
recognition scheme. In a meeting held on Wednesday 10 December, by the Science and Technology 
Committee, the Biometrics Commissioner Alastair McGregor QC stated that he was aware that the Met 
retain a database, to which they upload custody photographs, which are then subjected to facial recognition 
software. May you please inform me of: 1. The name of this database, the date of its initial creation and the 
definition of its purpose. 2. Who the data controllers are. 3. The regulatory framework this database is kept 
under. 4. Whether this database is, and has been for the entirety of its existence, insulated from the PND. If 
not, the times at which data has been shared between them and the amount of data shared. 5. The reports, 
minutes, or other documentation following from the 'demonstration' of the NeoFace system by 
Leicestershire Constabulary. 6. Whether images are sourced from CCTV footage of areas the Met is 
responsible for.  
 

Redefinition from Mr XXXXX 23/04/2015.  
 

I would like to clarify question 6 as per your request. Where I have stated "areas the Met is responsible for" 
I actually wished to ask whether images are sourced from public sector CCTV, such as that deployed by 
councils and government departments.  
 

Additionally I would like to ask if you could provide me with guidance (for a future request if you believe it 
would push the limit on the FOI team's time, although if the information I'm seeking is obvious and may be 
included in this one then such an inclusion would be welcome. I leave this entirely to your discretion.) on 
looking for suitable information on how often and in what circumstances the images may be sourced (i.e. 
constantly in real time, only upon the opening of an investigation, on a weekly basis) from the 
aforementioned CCTV sources.  

 

 

EXTENT OF SEARCHES TO LOCATE INFORMATION  
 

To locate the information relevant to your request searches were conducted within the MPS.  
 

RESULT OF SEARCHES  

 

The searches located information relevant to your request.  
 

DECISION  
 

I have today decided to disclose the located information to you in full.  
 

Question 1  

The name of this database, the date of its initial creation and the definition of its purpose  
 

Answer  

The FRS Facial Recognition System was created in 2009, it uses ABIS face examiner software.  
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Question 2  

Who the data controllers are.  
 

Answer  

The Commissioner Sir Bernard Hogan Howe is the data controller.  
 

Question 3  

The regulatory framework this database is kept under.  
 

Answer  

The regulatory Framework is the Police and Criminal Evidence Act (PACE) and the Data Protection Act 
(DPA)  
 

Question 4  

Whether this database is, and has been for the entirety of its existence, insulated from the PND. If not, the 
times at which data has been shared between them and the amount of data shared.  
 

Answer  
The FRS does not operate within the PND.  
 

Question 5  

The reports, minutes, or other documentation following from the 'demonstration' of the NeoFace system by 
Leicestershire Constabulary.  
 

Answer  

The MPS does not hold any information in relation to this question.  
 

Question 6  

Whether images are sourced from CCTV footage of areas the Met is responsible for.  
 

Answer  

Yes, if it is in relation to a criminal investigation images may be used from CCTV data.  
 

Question 7  

Additionally I would like to ask if you could provide me with guidance (for a future request if you believe it 
would push the limit on the FOI team's time, although if the information I'm seeking is obvious and may be 
included in this one then such an inclusion would be welcome. I leave this entirely to your discretion.) on 
looking for suitable information on how often and in what circumstances the images may be sourced (i.e. 
constantly in real time, only upon the opening of an investigation, on a weekly basis) from the 
aforementioned CCTV sources.  

 

Answer  

No Information held on the number of times (FRS) has been sourced.  

CCTV will be assessed and sourced where appropriate as part of the investigation.  The images may be 
required to support a range of investigations from low level crime to serious offences.    

 

 

COMPLAINT RIGHTS  
 

Your attention is drawn to the attached sheet which details your right of complaint.  
 

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact Paul Mayger on 
telephone number 020 7230 4814 quoting the reference number above.  
 

Yours sincerely  
 

 

Paul Mayger  

Information Manager  


